
O".I.,_t .r PnWII c::.Ithatloll Ie
CII •• Lake, OrIlla

3583. SHRI CHINTAMANJ JBNA:
WiD the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to .tate :

<a) the detallt of the schemes prepared
\)r under Implementation at the CbJlka Lake in Oriasa for tbe dnelopmeot of prawn cultivation ;

(b) whether the schemes bave been launched witb tbe belp 01 tbe World Bank ;

(c) if 10, s'nce when and tbe fioanciat outlay involved in these schemes ;

Cd) tbe details about tbe production of djfferent varieties of prawn at the Cbilka lake annually before and after the implementation of tbe schemes ajded by tbe World
Bank; lod

(e) otber efforts beinl made in relard to de'Velopment of fisheries in Orissa State ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURB (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (alA Scbeme of brackisl: water fish/prawn (armin. io and around Cbilka Lake estimated to cost about Rs. 8 lakbs under tbe Centrally" Sponsored Brackish Wlter Development Scheme hiS been sanctioned by the Central Government in November 1983. Orissa Mlritime and Chilka Area Development Corporation bas prepared a Scheme for development of about SOO hectares of water area in ChUka re,ion.
Clearance of tbe State Government is awaited. .

(b) No. Sir.

(c) Does Dot arise.

(d) Does DOt arise.

(e) Apart from the achemes under Staee Plan in Orlass, the Central Government have a number of projects under the Centrally SponlOred Soctor ror the development of marino and inland fisheries fD the State.
Some of tbese are liveD below :

0) Uiider tbe IDJ_ Pith... Project

.Iftea Ish Fafmen' Developmeat
A .... . Ita .. beea.t up In e1even
dlstrictl· of Orissa. The Orissa Fiab '
Seed Development Corporation set up uader tbis project I. to construct five . hatcheries (or production of 7. million hlah qualfty fisb Ieed. . The
,ota' outl.y on tbis project is about RI. 524 laths. out of wbich tbe Central assiltance is about as. lOS laths.

(U) For tbe deve10pment of bacldsbwater fish larmfDI in the coastal districts, an area or 17' ba. has been allotted to Orissa, at a total COJt or about Rs. 1 :6Iakbs, out 01 which the central asslstaace will amount to ,·RI. 58 laths.

(iii) A n Integrated Fisheries Harbour Pro. ject at AstraDS has been approved at an estimated cost 01 Rs. 624 lakbs.

(iv) Two small fish Jaudin. centres bave been approved at an estimated cost of RI. 17.4 Jakbs. hal( of which will be provided as Central assistance.

(v) Under a Centrally·sponso('cd project on subsidy for Group Insurance Scheme for Active fishermen, about
t 0.000 fishermen have been ·· provided with insurance cbver. A sum of Rs.
60.000 bas been released by the Centra I Government to Orissa in 1983·8. for this purpose.

(yi) A sum of lb. 75,000 bas been sanctioned to Orissa for conductin, a techno·socio-cconomic surve, of fishermen durin, tbe year 1983·84.

(vii) For the development of aquaculture techoololY. the Central Inland Fisheries Research Institute have under. taken proarammea with UNDP assistance at Dbauti (Orissa).

(viii) UDder the Scheme of Development of Small Scale Pisheries in tbe Bay of Benla) funded b, tbe SIDA aDd .e" cuted by the P.A;O.. PfO.rammes to train fisheries extensiou ofBcen and Impartlnl Don-formal primary edu. cation to the chUdroD of traditional Sibermen are in operation sl~
1m. .
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Publle Water Ta, It Wright Myo fa
It. ad N 1sI •• ds

3584. SHRI AJIT BAG : Will the Minister of '''ORKS AND HOUSING be pleased ., to stale the steps taken by Government so rar to provide a public water tap at Wriaht Myo villase of Andaman and Nicobar Js-
lands?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN ARIF):
Andaman and Nicobar Administration bas reported that piped water supply already e"ists'in Wriaht Myo Villase. Water is provided through 15 public hydrants spread over the viJIaae besides J S bouse connections.

CuJti,able Lands affected by Sea Water

3585. SHRI AJiT BAG : Will the Minister of IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether GovernmtDt are aware that tbe cuitivable land, are affected by sea water because of sluice and sea walls which arc not being maintained in a proper way ;

(b) if so, the steps proposed to be taken for repairioa sluice gates aDd sea waUs and development of affected lands on prior it, basis; and

(c) the sluice gates and sea walls proposed to be constructed where ,hey do nOl e~ist but are necessary ?

THE MINJSTER OF STATE OF THE
MINIS fR Y OF JRRIGATION (SHRJ
RAM NI WAS MIRDHA): (a) to (c).
Sea walls and sluices wherever necessary have been construcled by the Coastal States in the country. Tbese wOlks are maintained by State Governments out of their non plan budact.
Tbe norms of maintenance an\l operation of .
such works have recently been revi~ by an Expert Committee and their recommendations have been seot to the State Governmentl for implementation.

l8creue Ia Per Capita Supr AJlocatlo. to Gajarat

3586. SaRI AMARSI.NH RATHAWA :

Will tho Minister 01 FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to statc :

Ca> the per capita Quota of supt supplied to different States and Union Territories at present;

(b) whether it is 'a fact tbat Gujarat Government bas w-aed Central Government to increase the present rate of per capita quota of susor ; and

(c) jf so, the sUl&cstion made and the steps taken by Central Government in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS. IN
THE MINJSTRY OF FOOD AND CIVJL

, SUPPLIES (DR. M.S. SANJEEVI RAO) :
(a) The e.cistinn monthly Icvy sugar quotas of various States/Union Territories effective from October. 1983 were fixed 00 the basis of 425 grams of per capita availability per month for the rrojectcd population as on 1-10-1983. However, in the case of a few Statcs/Uni"n Terrilories the earlier monthly quotas gave a higher per capita availability and hence the same was tak.en into account for fixing their revised quotas with effect from October, 1983.

(b) In September, 19803. Gujarat Govern·
ment had informed that the per capita consumption of sugar in Gujarat was 882 ,ram. and had desired to fix the monthly levy 5u,ar quota of Gujarat al 1S,500 tonnel.

Cc) Above per capita consumption of suaar indicated by Gujarat Government covers consumption of both levy and rlc~

saie supr in tbe State. So LIT as the allo ..
cation of lev)' 5u,ar quotas to the: Slates is concerned, the demands made b} the State Governments fTorn time to time are not taken into iccount since tbe Statewise quotas have been fixed on the ba5is of certaiD uniform norms as indicatcd in reply to Pan (a). Therefore, (be request of Gujarat GovcromeDt for aUotina a biihC'f levy supr quota could Dot be acceded lO.

SeW.led C ..... 'ScheduJed Tribes Ceu

3S87. SHRI AMARSfNH RATHAWA:
Will the Minister· of ACiltlCULnlRE be

